J. Biochem. 121, 642-647 (1997)
Release of a Newly-Identified Cysteine Protease, Tetrain, from
Tetrahymena into Culture Medium during the Cell Growth1
Kazu-Michi Suzuki,* Natsumi Hosoya,' Tadao Takahashi,* Toshikazu Kosaka,* and
Hiroshi Hosoya*2
'Department of Biological Science, Faculty of Science, Hiroshima University, Higashi-Hiroshima, Hiroshima 739;
and ^School of Social Information Studies, Otsuma Women's University, Karakida, Tamo, Tokyo 206
Received for publication, October 4, 1996

aligned with those of three related cysteine
proteases, rat cathepsin L (18), chymopapain
(25), and papain (19). The numbering system
for mature papain (19) is shown. Amino acid
identities are shown by boxes. A, N-terminus of
original peptide; B, N-terminus of digested
peptide.
B
28-kDa component
cathepsin L
chymopapain
papain
28-kDa component
cathepsin L
chymopapain
papain
in the column was eluted at 150-250 mM potassium
phosphate. Active fractions were collected, concentrated,
and applied to a gel filtration column of Sephacryl S-300.
The protease activity was eluted in fractions 51 to 59.
Finally, the active fractions from Sephacryl S-300 were
collected, concentrated, and separated on the second filtra-
tion gel (Sim-pack Diol-150) by HPLC (Fig. 2A). Table I
summarizes the purification procedure. These steps result-
ed in a specific enzyme activity of 29.8 units///g protein,
representing a 27-fold purification over the culture medium
in the stationary phase.
Identification of the Protease Activity—Each fraction
(fractions 22 to 31 in Fig. 2A) was concentrated by using
TCA precipitation and analyzed on SDS-PAGE (Fig. 2B). In
fractions 26 and 27, which showed the peak of protease
activity (Fig. 2A), two components with apparent molecu-
lar masses of 28 and 26 kDa were detected.
Partial amino acid sequencing was conducted on four
preparations of the 28-kDa component obtained from
different batches of the conditioned medium. All sequences
at the N-terminal end except residue 7 matched complete-
ly: residue 7 was Trp in three preparations out of four (Fig.
3A) and Ser in the remaining one. In a preliminary experi-
ment in which we cloned and sequenced the cDNA encoding
the 28-kDa component, residue 7 deduced from the nucleo-
tide sequence was Trp (data not shown). Next, the 28-kDa
component was digested with Staphylococcus aureus V8
protease. The N-terminal amino acid sequence of a selected
8-kDa peptide from the digest was analyzed and deter-
mined as shown in Fig. 3B. In a search by use of the Fasta
program, these sequences were highly homologous to those
of the mature forms of cysteine proteases such as cathepsin
L, chymopapain, and papain (Fig. 3). The partial N-termi-
nal and internal amino acid sequences of the 26-kDa
component were also determined as XPATVHPHXGXAL
(in sequencer cycles 1,9, and 11, amino acids residues were
not determined) and DSAFDYILD, respectively. In a
search by use of the same program, however, no sequences
homologous to such proteases were detected. From these
results, we here focused on the 28-kDa component as a
M 55 60 65 7.0 7.5 SO 85 30 95 1OO
B
200-
Control C M
M + - M + -
9 7 -
45-
3 1 -
Fig. 4. Characterization of tetrain. A: EffectofpH on the activity
of tetrain. BSA was incubated with tetrain in the pH range of 6.6-
10.0. The pH values are indicated at the top of the gel. M indicates
BSA as a marker. The arrowhead shows the BSA band on SDS-PAGE
gel. B: Effect of DTT on the activity of tetrain. BSA was incubated
with the protease in the presence (+) or absence (—) of 60 mM DTT.
BSA degradations are shown for non-carboxymethylated (Control) or